From: -

Sent: Sun, 28 Aug 2022 10:49:50 +1000
To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Application No :DA22/0460 File No D/2022/0460

For the attention of Councillors at Wagga Wagga.

L am wrting in reference o the above DA | | ¢ <
how this development is appropriate for the street on so many levels.

There is already a very busy primary scheol in the street and in very close proximity to the proposed development.
The traffic congestion and subsequent danger to so many young children is in my mind a catastrophe waiting to
happen. Drop off and pick up times would be extremely hazardous particularly with buses , and parents cars and
inadequate parking and or drop off zones not being appropriate for such a development in a mainly residential street.
The intersection and access to Urana street is already difficult and hazardous to navigate with the pedestrian island
on Urana street being barely viable now without an increase in foot traffic.

1 trust that as the elected representatives of Wagga you would look closely at this matter and give it due diligence as
I believe the risk far outweighs the benefit.

Sent from my iPad
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From:

Sent: Mon, 5 Sep 2022 20:11:09 +1000

To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: DA22/0460

The General Manager,

Dear Sir

I am responding to the Notice of Development Proposal for 32 Halleran St. DA22/0460

I cannot understand the idea of building a two story child care centre in this street! With a school across the road
with buses dropping children at school, parents dropping children at school and day care the street will be a
nightmare for residents or anyone trying to access the street - for deliveries.Most of the day there are cars parked
outside the houses which restrict the free flow of the street under normal circumstances.

A 2 storey building would affect the “look™ of the street. All of the homes are of a certain style and the street
ambiance would be affected.

As well Wagga does not have sufficient rental properties and now there is a plan to knock down 2 residences. Where
are the families who currently live in these houses expected to move to? ... more residents for Wilks Park? We need
many more houses - not demolishing those we have!

This is not an appropriate development for this street!

Sincerely
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City of Wagga Wagga
Council of the City of Wagga Wagga
PO Box 20 Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Attention:Robyn Bradley

27th August 2022

To Whom it May Concern,

We are writing to oppose the following mentioned development: Two Storey Childcare Centre
(46 Places), demolition of existing structures, carparking areas, fencing and retaining walls
(Application No: DA22/0460 File No:D/2022/0460) at 32 Halloran St TURVEY PARK NSW 2650,
Lot 29 Sec B DP 37333.

_ to the proposed development, we have multiple concerns as

listed below.

A) The double story modern structure does not fit in with the style of the buildings in the area.
The majority of the residence and buildings in the area were built around the 1950's and are
single story double brick structures fitting to the period. As homeowners we are not permitted
to add a carpark to the front of our driveway as it does not comply to the look of the era that
our home was built. Given this reasoning, the proposed childcare is in no way inline with the
neighbourhood aesthetic.

B) There are already issues with the traffic in Halloran St and surrounds. There is very little
parking in the area and this already presents problems when Turvey Park Primary School have
events such as fetes, assemblies, school performances etc. Even during school pick-up and drop
off there are bottlenecks in the streets surrounding the school. Buses and cars often have to
line Halloran and Blamey Streets. Getting into Urana St from Halloran or Dalton street is already
near impossible due to congestion from the traffic coming from Turvey Park Primary School,
Henschke Primary School, Wagga High School and Kildare College.

Residents of Halloran St often have their driveways blocked as it is, let alone without more
traffic being directed to the area. The proposal has only allowed for 6 staff carparks with 12
staff. This will impact the already insufficient street parking in the area. This also increases the
already high risk to pedestrians in the vicinity especially that of small children who have very
little road and safety awareness.

C) The decrease in the value of surrounding properties. If the proposed development is to be
approved, homeowners will see a decrease in the value of their properties.
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To — Wagga City Council
Attn — Robyn Bradley

Re — Application No: D/2022/0460

Hi Robyn,

We are writing to object the above proposal @ 32 Halloran St Turvey Park. We see the increase of
even more traffic in the already busy street would become even more of a Hazard, || I ENEGEGzG

ﬁ but it is already nearly impossible to access || NG
driveway in the Peak Periods of the day being School drop off and pick up hours and the proposal of
a Day care centre would add even more congestion. The Number of Buses and Cars that are in the
street at these times is already too much and a safety issue. The actual driveway of the proposal is
straight across the road from the school entrance and bus zone so logistically it just makes no sense
to house a commercial business at this location. The school has extra events which impact the street
dramatically, excursions, sporting and sporting carnivals, which have multiple bus pick up and drop
offs. Book week, Naidoc week, easter parade, formals etc. These all attract way more cars than
Halloran and surrounding streets can handle. The parking area at the development is inadequate
with minimal with minimal room given for people to enter and exit, with the allotted spaces so
narrow only a professional driver could access them. The unusable car park would than spill out onto
the already crowded street. It should be mentioned that not only is the street busy, but the car
parking is dramatically less on days of garbage collection and the demand is increased on days of wet
weather.

The proposed development looks nothing like anything in the immediate area. This is an area of 50's
built homes. The set back on the site is not in keeping with the streetscape. The school is a two-
storey building but is stand alone on half a street block. Where houses adjoin the school buildings it
is only one storey. | can’t imagine how this building will impact the privacy of the surrounding
neighbours and | hate to think that such a development might create a precedent for more two
storey developments in the area.

Turvey Park is a sort after area for people to buy and this would add no value to the properties in
ours or the streets around it. There are already more than enough Schools and Childcare facilities in
our suburb and with another new one to be built in Coleman Street being only a minimal distance
from Halloran Street which should service the needs in our immediate area.

Regards,
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From:

Sent: Fri, 26 Aug 2022 15:36:57 +1000

To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: DA22/0460 32 Halloran St, Turvey Park

Dear Sir/Madam

Re : Development on Exhibition — DA22/0460 — 32 Halloran St, Turvey Park

Traffic Congestion & Potential Accidents

We wish to note that Halloran St is a very narrow street and that Halloran St & Blamey St are usually
very congested & busy at times that our buses travel through that area in the morning & afternoon.
There have been occasions of near misses due to the amount of traffic.

This should be considered as extra traffic in this area may lead to further issues.
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From: I

Sent: Thu, 25 Aug 2022 19:20:02 +1000
To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: ATTENTIQN: Robyn Bradley re DA22/0460

Good afternoon, Robyn

| would like to comment on the proposed two storey childcare centre proposed for 32 Halloran
Street.

Upon looking at the application, submitted plans and information regarding the proposed
development, | would like to voice my concerns and objection regarding the proposal. My
objection is regarding the danger to students and their families due to the construction
machines required for the site development and the increase in traffic congestion and volume
of cars in Halloran Street that will occur once the centre is operational.

e The demolition and construction phase of this process will take a considerable amount
of time and involve heavy machinery (cranes, excavators, cement trucks, front end
loaders, trucks) as well as construction deliveries and tradespeople with their trucks,
vans, cars and trailers. The impact on the traffic flow will be significant for a
considerable time.

¢ Halloran Street is a narrow Street with parking on both sides of the street and a large
bus zone area in front of TPPS. At school drop off time (8:55- 9:30 AM) parking is
difficult, traffic is high and with residents parking on the street, parent's and carer's cars
parked for short times, TPPS staff trying to park in the school car parks and buses and
cars coming through, the street is very congested and the traffic does not flow
smoothly. Students are trying to get across the road, buses are having to pull over to let
cars through, cars wait behind buses unloading or try to duck around them, unsighted,
on the wrong side of the road. We do not have a school staff member out the front to
assist students cross the road.

o Halloran Street traffic is far worse in the afternoon. Carers start parking around TPPS
from 3 PM to find a park to collect their child. From 3:20 PM until 4 PM, 15 buses use
Halloran and Blamey street bus zones; 8 of these buses come directly down Halloran
Street and 6 of them come in the first 15 minutes. This is a dangerous and chaotic time
for students to be leaving the school. There is one bus duty teacher. Students are trying
to cross Halloran Street, Blamey Street and access Bluett Crescent. For 35 minutes, the
chaos and danger for students and their families trying to leave the school is extremely
high. The same traffic problems occur but at an increased level. Students are trying to
get across the road, buses are having to pull over to let cars through, cars wait behind
buses unloading or try to duck around them, unsighted, on the wrong side of the road.
The bus duty teacher often has to support students across the road at the '4-way'
intersection of Halloran St, Blamey St and Bluett Cres.
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e This unsafe situation and the congestion are a typical daily occurrenc- during
school term. -have had parked cars hit, residents' cars hit, near accidents where
students have almost been hit, parking on nature strips, parents and carers blocking
driveways and the staff car park, parents and carers parking in residents' driveways and
many near collisions at '4-ways'. Il gh local enrolment Jany
families, and students on their own, who walk home. For them, crossing Halloran Street
and Blamey Street is hazardous at drop off time, but highly dangerous at home time

_any school or pedestrian crossings, pedestrian refuge islands or Halloran
Street bus bays.

e |f this development application is successful, there will be an extra 46 children being
dropped off and then picked up in our street, waiting to go in and out of a single lane
entry/exit to the childcare centre; directly opposite our bus zone. That is potentially 46
extra vehicles in Halloran Street that may be wanting to access their centre via Halloran
Street at the same time we already have significant congestion.

o Whilst the DA for the childcare centre mentions providing 12 car spaces there will be
approximately ten staff who will probably not to park in the centre carpark or arrive
when there are no car parks left. This would mean that they park on the street and
there would be increased competition for and fewer places for TPPS staff and
parents/carers to park in. | am also concerned that staff and parents/carers from the
childcare centre may park ir-' school car park which is easily accessible from Halloran
Street.

| have read the traffic report and analysis that was in the DA and the parking the document
refers to as being adequate, is in the surrounding streets which | don't believe adults will park
when they are dropping off their children at TPPS or the childcare centre. If they did, assuming
there was no room in Halloran Street, the traffic congestion that is currently occurring in Mair
Streets, Bluett Cres, Blamey Street, Dalton Street and Halloran Street will make crossing the
road, line of sight along roads and the potential for traffic accidents and injuring of pedestrians,
more likely.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit an objection to the DA. | sincerely hope that WWCC
considers our safety concerns for the TPPS students and their families who already must be
careful about how they come to and, in particular, Teave il school.

| can be contacted on the numbers below to discuss this further if needed.

Thank iou
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*#* This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain privileged information or
confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender
and delete the message. ***
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C. CONTENTIONS THAT THE APPLICATION BE REFUSED

1. CONTRARY TO AIMS OF LEP
2. CONTRARY TO ZONE OBJECTIVES

3. THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (EDUCATIOMAL
ESTABLISHMENTS AND CHILD CARE FACILITIES) 2017 (CHILDCARE SEPP)

4. TRAFFIC
5. ACOUSTIC IMPACTS

6. PUBLIC INTEREST

D. CONTENTIONS THAT RELATE TO INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION

E. CONTENTIONS THAT MAY BE RESOLVED BY AMENDED PLANS

F. REASONS FOR REFUSAL

G. CONCLUSION

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The design of the Child Care Centre does not ensure that the existing high levels of
amenity to our property is retained.

The subject site is zoned R1 General Residential under the LEP, and there is no
reqason, unique or otherwise why a fully compliant solution to LEP and DCP controls
cannot be designed on the site.,

The proposed development represents an overdevelopment of the site and an
unbalonced range of amenity impacts that result in adverse impacts on our
property. The proposed development fails to meet Council's planning controls, the
objectives and the merit assessment provisions relating to:

o Traffic Impacts

o Acoustic Impacts
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The subject land, being Lot 29 in Section B, DP 37333, is regular in shape and has a
total area of approximately 1,004sgm. The land is bounded by Halloran Street to the
east and residential properties to the west, north and south and has o depth of
50.3m and a 20m wide frontage to Halloran Street.

The subject site currently contains o single-storey dwelling with associated structures
and outbuildings, double driveway and garden planting.

Adjoining properties contain one storey buildings with associated structures and
outbuildings.

The topography of the development site has a fall from east (front) to west (rear) of
approximately 1.1m and drains towards an existing stormwater pit at the north-
western comer of the site.

3. THE LOCALITY

The existing character of the local areq, including the immediate visual catchment
(generally within 150 metres of the site) is of a well-established neighbourhood,
made up of a heterogeneous mix of dwelling types within domestic landscaped
settings.

The site is located within a well-established low density residential area. The locality is
characterised by a diverse mix of dwelling houses in a variety of architectural styles
and materials. These dwellings predominantly have a stepped level design in
response to the topography of the site.

The subject site is located on the western side of Halloran Street between Urana
Street and Blamey Street opposite Turvey Fark Public Schoaol.

4. STATUTORY CONTROLS

The following Environmental Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans
are relevant to the assessment of this application:

« State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 — Chapter
4 Remediation of Land;

» State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 -
Chapter 3 (Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities);

« Woggo Wagga Local Environmental Plan 2010; and

« Wagga Wagga Development Control Plan 2010.

C. CONTENTIONS THAT THE APPLICATION BE REFUSED

1. CONTRARY TO AIMS OF LEP
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The proposal is contrary to Section 4.15(1)(a](i) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as it fails to satisfy the aims under the LEP.

2. CONTRARY TO ZONE OBJECTIVES

The proposal is contrary to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Flanning and
Assessment Act 1979 as if fails to satisfy the objectives of the zone of the LEP

The R1 General Residential objectives of the zone are as follows:
= To provide for the housing needs of the community.
« To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

* To enable other land uses thaf provide faciliies or services to meef the day fo day
needs of residents,

* To ensure co-ordinated and cost-effective provision of physical, social and cultural
infrastructure in new residential areas.

The proposed development does not minimise the adverse impacts on the
residential area.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY
(EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENTS AND CHILD CARE FACILITIES) 2017
(CHILDCARE SEPP)

The State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and
Child Care Facilities) 2017 (Childcare SEPP) applies to the proposed development.

Clauses 23 provides as follows:
23 Centre-based child care facility—matters for consideration by consent authorities

Before determining a development application for development for the purpose of
a cenfre-based child care facility, the consent authonty must take info consideration
any applicable provisions of the Child Care Planning Guideline, in relation to the
proposed development.

The Child Care Planning Guideline (CCPG) contains a number of design quality
principles in Part 2, and a number of considerations in Part 3. The design quality
principles include ensuring that the design responds and contributes to its context
(principle 1), that it achieves a scale, bulk and height appropriate to the existing or
desired future character (principle 2), that it achieves sustainable design (principle
4], that the landscape and buildings are integrated to result in attractive
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development (principle 5), and that it optimises the use of the built and natural
environment for safe learning and play (principle 7).

Part 3 of the CCPG includes a range of considerations and controls, including
considerations relating to site selection and location, compatibility with the local
character and streetscape, delineation between the child care facility and public
places, minimising impact on adjoining buildings, providing parking that safisfies the
needs of users, and to provide a safe and connected environment for pedestrians
both on and around the site.

Our major concerns relate to:

o Traffic Impacts. Further information See attached Traffic Review from Traffic
Engineer, Garry Gaffney

o Acoustic Impacts
o Poor Landscape in the Front Setback Zone
o Excessive Hard Surface Paving Within Front Setback Zone

The proposed development does not accord with the 'Child Care Planning
Guideline' as required by State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational
Establishments and Child Care Facilities) 2017.

We are concerned on the following matters:

1. The proposed development does not ensure that appropriate zone
considerations are assessed when selecting a site. The proposed
development is in a residential zone, and has not adequately considered the
acoustic and privacy impacts of the proposed development on the
residential properties; the setbacks and siting of buildings within the
residential context; and the traffic and parking impacts of the proposal on
residential amenity.

2. The proposed development does not ensure that the location and
surrounding uses are compatible with the proposed development or use;
and the characteristics of the site are suitable for the scale and type of
development proposed having regard to size of streef frontage, lot
configuration, dimensions and overall size, number of shared boundaries with
residential properties. The proposed development will have adverse
environmental impacts on the surrounding areaq. The proposed development
does not provide a suitable drop off and pick up areas, and insufficient off
and on street parking, that is appropriate and safe for the proposed use.

3. The proposed development does not ensure that the child care facility is
compatible with the local character and surrounding streetscape the
proposed development does not contribute to the local area by being
designed not in character with the locality and existing streetscape,
particularly the car parking in the front setback and inadequate landscaping
in the front setback; include design and architectural freatments that
respond to and integrate with the existing streetscape; using landscaping to
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positively contribute to the streetscape and neighbouring amenity, integrate
car parking info the building and site landscaping design in residential areas.

4, The proposed development does not ensure that the scale of the child care
facility is compatible with adjoining development and the impact on
adjeining buildings is minimised setbacks to the street should be consistent
with the existing character.

5. The proposed development does not provide landscape design that
contributes to the streetscape and amenity. Appropriate planting has not
been provided along the boundary integrated with fencing.

6. The proposed development does not take into account streetscape, local
character and context when siting car parking areas within the front
setback, using low level landscaping to soften and screen parking areas.

7. The proposed development does not minimise the impact of the child care
facility on the amenity of neighbouring residential developments. Hours of
operation within areas where the predominant land use is residential should
be confined to the core hours of 7.00am to 7.00pm weekdays.

8. The proposed development does not provided parking that satisfies the
needs of users and demand generated by the centre. Off street car parking
has not been provided at an adequate rate

9. The proposed development has not provided an adequate Traffic and
Parking Study to support the proposal to quantify potential impacts on the
surrounding land uses and demonsfrate how impacts on amenity will be
minimised. The study has not addressed the adequacy to the parking rates
and has not demonstrated that the amenity of the surrounding area will not
be affected and there will be no impacts on the safe operation of the
surrounding road network.

10. The proposed development does not provide a safe and connected
environment for pedestrians both on and around the site

11. The proposed development has not provided design solutions incorporated
intfo a development to help provide a safe pedestrian environment;
pedestrian paths that enable two prams to pass each other; delivery and
loading areas located away from the main pedestrian access to the building
and in clearly designated, separate facilities, vehicles can enter and leave
the site in a forward direction.

12. The proposed development does not provide a car parking design including
a child safe fence to separate car parking areas from the building entrance
and play areas, nor included adequate wheelchair and pram accessible
parking.

4. TRAFFIC
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The proposed development does not adequately address the traffic impact of the
proposed development, including potential risks to pedestrians using the footpathin
front of the site, and the adequacy of car parking.

Street Characteristics

We contfend that there already are existing concemns regarding safety due to
existing traffic congestion, illegal parking, cars backing up due fo the insufficient
street width, vehicles exceeding the speed limit, limited sight lines and the limited
number of on-street parking spaces.

The Traffic Report fails to identify that the narrow 9m wide street, with cars parked at
either side, leaves a zone of only 4m for passing traffic.

We attach a series of photographs to show Council the current poor Street
Characteristics

Intersection Operation

The Traffic Report states that the existing traffic volumes are very low and as such the
intersection operates at a very good level of service with practically no delays at
any of the approaches. This is incorrect. The intersection is often blocked with
extensive delays.

DCP Part D 12.5 Childcare Centres
The proposed development does not accord with the DCP:

Subject site is not on a corner site

Foor landscaping in front setback

Inadequate space for drop off and parking requirements for the site
Inadequate Traffic impact Study

Enter and leave in a forward direction for the two spaces adjacent the
building

Mo loading or unloading zone

Inadequate site lines

o Inadequate parking spaces for 46 parents dropping off 46 children - 6 spaces
provided

oo oo o0

O o

Traffic Generation

We consider that the additional 35 frips ‘in and out' in the moming will prove
unacceptable. We consider that the additional 30 trips ‘in and out’ in the afternoon
will prove unacceptable.

There has been no consideration of trucks arivals and departures, and the
implications of those arivals and departures at the peak periods.

Traffic Distribution

The assumption that trip generation and atfraction to be equal in all directions is
considered inappropriate in this neighbourhood.
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Traffic Impacts

We understand that complaints have been received with regard to other childcare
cenfres regarding parking activity in No Stopping zones or across driveways,
restricted sightlines due fo parked vehicles and congested conditions at drop off
and pick up periods. If this centre were approved without adequate off-street
parking similar issues are anticipated.

The photographs below clearly show that the existing street already has
considerable traffic problems.

The results of the traffic flow surveys indicated that the peak school traffic occured
between 08:30 and 09:15 in the morming and between 15:00 and 15:45in the
afternoon.

We consider that the parents of children at this proposed facility will arive and
depart at the same time.

We challenge the suggestion that the mormning traffic generation peak at child care
centres mostly occurs earlier than the observed mormning peak at the school. This is
not an cutcome that is expected or proven in Wagga Wagga.

We challenge the suggestfion that the afternoon pick-up peak at the child care
centres occurred earlier than the observed peak at the school. This is not an
outcome that is expected or proven in Wagga Wagga.

We are very concerned that the school pick-up and drop-off activities are likely fo
create capacity and safety issues for the proposed child care centre, as more and
more parents will be forced to park in un-safe locations.

We are concerned that the Traffic Report fails fo adequately address the Driveway
Operation, the Allocation of Parking, the Pedestrian Sight Distance at Property
Boundary, and any consideration of a Traffic Management System.

We contfend that the additional demand for on-street parking will exacerbate the
problems faced by local residents in an area where parking demand is already
regularly exceeding capacity.
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We are concerned that there are no Noise Minimisation Measures Reviews
recommendations within the Acoustic Report such as:

o}

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate (OC) and then also 30 days
following the commencement of operations at the Child Care Centre an
Acoustic Review shall be camried out to ensure all requirements and
recommendations for: children playing both inside and outside, Mechanical
plant, and cars entering and exiting the carpark, contained within the
Environmental Noise Assessment have been implemented including the Moise
Management Plan. A copy of the review report shall be submitted to the
certifying authority and Council for its records. If any rectification works are
required these shall be completed within 60 days. Reason: To ensure all noise
control measures has been implemented.

We are concerned that there are no MNoise Minimisation Ongoing Reviews
recommendations within the Acoustic Report such as:

]

Noise minimisation requirements, including the Noise Management Plan, and
recommendations in the Environmental Noise Assessment shall be included in
the Centre Management Flan maintained at all times ongeoing and a copy
kept on site. These measures include, as recommended, but are not limited
to: Ensuring all staff and parents are provided with a copy of the centres
Moise Management Plan and its implications for them during their time at the
centre; The name and contact details of the centres manager to be clearly
displayed at the front of the building to ensure neighbours can contact that
person at any time the centre is operating; Ensuring a sufficient number of
educators are provided to supervise children outside play to discourage
unnecessary loud activities. Facilitating children's small-group play when
outsicde and encouraging educators to engage in children's play and
facilitate friendships between the children; Crying children should be
comforted as quickly as possible and moved indoors; Activity considered
acceptable in the passive play area include the following: reading, drawing,
arts and craft, puzzles, block play, planfing, painting, and gardening; Ensure
description of management strategies for how the passive play area will be
used on a day-to-day basis should be included in the childcare centres Plan
of Management; A copy of the Centres Plan of Management and Noise
Management Plan are to be provided to the Acoustic Engineer; Certifying
Authority and Council prior to Occupation of the Centre. Reason: To prevent
a noise nuisance to neighbouring occupants

We are concermed that the hours of operation do not accord with the legislation.
We ask for the following:

=]

Document Set ID: 5746439

Hours of Operation. The hours of operation are fo be restricted to; Monday to
Friday = 7am fo 7pm. Saturday Sunday and Public Holidays closed. Upon
expiration of the permitted hours, all service shall immediately cease, no
clients shall be permitted entry and all clients on the premises shall be
required to leave within the following 30 minutes. Reason: Information to
ensure that amenity of the surrounding locality is maintained.
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We are concerned that the Plan of Management has not been confirmed by the
Owners:

o Compliance with Plan of Management. Operations must comply with the
Plan of Management submitted with the DA.

6. PUBLIC INTEREST

The proposal is contrary to the public interest pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(e) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, The proposed development is not
in the public interest as the development is inconsistent with the scale and intensity
of development that the community can reasonably expect to be provided on this
site by nature of the applicable confrols. The development does not represent
orderly development of appropriate bulk, scale or amenity impact in the locality
and approval of such a development would be prejudicial to local present and
future amenity as well as desired future character and therefore is not in the public
interest.

H. CONTENTIONS THAT RELATE TO INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION

o Incomplete Traffic Report: Consideration of illegal parking and dangerous
traffic within the street. No adeguate consideration on Driveway Operation,
Allocation of Parking, Pedestrian Sight, Distance at Property Boundary, Traffic
Management System

o Incomplete Environmental Noise Assessment, Noise Reduction Design
Reguirements & Noise Minimisation Measures & Ongoing Reviews

o Incomplete Plan of Management

o Incomplete Emergency Plan

o Incomplete Accessibility Report

o Inadequate On-site Stormwater Detention Details and drainage pits along the
boundaries

o Incomplete Environmental Management Plan (EMP)

o Incomplete National Construction Code Report

o Incomplete Construction Traffic Management Plan

o Details of the draft Kitchen Design

o Details of the draft Food Business Notification

. CONTENTIONS THAT MAY BE RESOLVED BY AMENDED PLANS

o Reduction of number of children in the Centre to reduce poor traffic and
poor acoustic outcomes
o No car parking in fronf setback zone

19
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Traffic Impacts. The author states:

Traffic impacts. ° There will be no negative impacts on street network
operation.

While | have not done a thorough assessment, it is hard to imagine how there will
not be negative impacts from the traffic generated from the new development with
56 students and staff with only 12 parking spaces on-site. This traffic is being
added to the traffic generated by over 400 school students and staff.

Concluding Statement

To be fair to the developer, the traffic generation from the Child Care Centre may
be fairly small and often “staggered” in arrival and departure when compared to
the Public School. Also, most of the vehicular and pedestrian safety issues result
from the management of students at the primary school. Over many years, this
has been difficult to improve and many attempts have been made. The situation
that | observed represents many of the worst aspects of school safety at beak up
time.

| observed students running, unattended while crossing the road, playing with
balls and mingling with moving cars and buses.

The school is one of the largest in Wagga Wagga with over 400 students and
staff. There are at least 15 bus routes servicing the school. The decision
makers, who are to consider the suitability of the subject development, must
consider the likely impact on the safety of all children frequenting the area.

In act judiciously; they deserve to be presented with a comprehensive statement
of the Traffic Impacts.
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From:

Sent: Wed, 17 Aug 2022 13:37:27 +1000
To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Application DA22/0460

Attention: Robyn Bradley & Emma Molloy

| feel | have the right to object to this application.

Apparently no thought has been put into this application as to the impact it will have immediately & in
the future of added traffic congestion in Halloran & Blamey Streets. Also the increased danger of
accidents happening around Turvey Park Public School.

.Halloran Street is directly opposite the Turvey Park Public School’s bus stop areas.

I am not just speaking about the added congestion at pickup & drop off times for school buses travelling
along Halloran & Blamey Streets each school day.

Have you taken any thought into the extra workers & trucks, who will be accessing & parking in these
streets during construction,

But the ongoing extra cars having to access the driveway and/or park in the streets to deliver their
children to & from the childcare.

I know that they will have car parking but it is never enough space.

Also buses travel up & down both these street during the day & school holidays as well as school times.

Because of the narrow streets drivers of buses have many obstacle’s to negotiate the cars that regularly
park in these streets,

PLEASE TAKE INTO CONSIDERATE the need for heavy vehicles to regularly travel these roads.
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predominantly single storey residential dwellings. There is no place for a two storey building as
is proposed. " A building of that height and appearance can only detract from the look of the area

The noise from this proposal will radiate out from the first floor, the play areas across the rear

and sides of the building and out across Dalton and Blamey Streets. I do not hear a lot of noise
from the school but I'm sure this il [
property. This is a relatively quiet area and this is the reason people want to live here. Has it

been taken into consideration the amount of noise that will generated by the construction of this
commercial premises.

I am opposed to the height of the fence they have proposed. It’s as high as the ceilings in my
house. Barriers of this height only detract from the whole neighbourly appearance of the area.
What is to happen with the runoff from this development.

I don’t think the traffic report provided is a true indication of the demands that are placed on the
roads in the area at school peak times. If the school has an event on,

I 1o add another lot of vehicles and children into the area
when the access is so close to the transport facilities of the school is ridiculous. The intersections
of Halloran and Blamey plus Halloran and Urana Streets are bad enough, both being offset,
without this added demand. The roads in the immediate area are just too narrow.

Why is a commercial development being proposed in our residential area.

I’m sure this development would be better suited in another location.

Regards,
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30™ August 2022

A
Wagga Wagga City Council : RECEIVED

PO Box 20 | 3 0 AUG 2022

Wagga Wagga NSW 2650 ' W.W.C.C
. Records

Attention: Robyn Bradley

RE: Development Application by .-

Applicant: Money Aint Got No Owners Pty Ltd
Proposal: Two Storey Childcare Centre (46 places)
Location: 32 Halloran Street, Wagga Wagga, NSW 2650

| refer to the above application and herewith tender our objection to this development proposal for
the following reasons:

The proposed development is in an awkward place near an intersection that often sees
vehicles having to stop in the middle of Blamey Street to allow others to move out of Halloran
Street. | have been caught here on a couple of occasions myself.

The car park entry is straight opposite a school bus stop. This is going to cause problems with
buses coming and going, and cars lining up to access the car parking area of the proposed centre
which is too small. From the design included in the application there is not enough room to access
the two parks closest to the building without driving onto a shared area. Surely this dangerous.

Vehicle numbers being increased in this already busy area doesn’t seem right. The parking
outside the school is already taken with employees at the school. The application states there is
twelve employees at the child care centre and only twelve car parks. Where does everyone park?
How will there be enough room for 46 more children to be dropped off?

The number of parking spaces available during the day is severely diminished on Council
rubbish collection days. The number of cars in the street is dramatically increased on days when it is
wet. Where will the loading zone be that the development will require for drop off of supplies and
their waste removal?

The whole look of the proposed building is not in keeping with the neighbourhood. It looks
like boxes stacked on each other with a roof. It has no eaves and is pushed back way past the
building set back of the area.

The neighbourhood already has seven child minding businesses available. Fernleigh Road,
Mount Austin Avenue, Urana Street, Macleay Street, Coleman Street, Shaw Street and Station Place
are all available close by. | do not think another, particularly a two storey one is needed in this area.
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Robyn Bradley,

Wagga Wagga City Council
Civic Centre

PO Box 20

WAGGA WAGGA NSW 2650

Dear Robyn

Re Development Application No DA 22/0460 Proposed Two Story Child Care Centre 32 Halloran Street
Turvey Park N.S.W. 2650, Lot 29 Sec B DP 3733

development. | have the following objections to this development.

Whilst it could be seen that the development near the Turvey Park Primary school as being complementary, |
think it has severe implications on children’s safety in terms of traffic congestion and parking. Even though
we know that drop off times for a childcare centre are flexible allows
me to know that parents tend to drop off and pick up their school age child/children at the same time as
they drop off and pick up their child/children from childcare. The six car spaces that have been allotted for
this proposed childcare centre would not alleviate parking restrictions in the area and the associated traffic
congestion and road safety for children.

One of the advantages of living in regional areas is that we need not be restricted by space. Therefore, it
seems puzzling why a childcare centre would be a two-story construction meeting just the minimum space
requirements of the early childhood and care regulations. The research informs us that children thrive in
terms of their physical, emotional, and cognitive wellbeing when they have access to spacious outdoor
environments. The Early Childhood Education and Care National Quality Standards in NQS 3.1.1 identifies as
a measure for quality that “the outdoor and indoor spaces, buildings, fixtures and fittings are suitable for
purpose, including supporting the access of every child.” On this basis as an expert in the field | see the
space allocated is minimum and the design is flawed.

On examination of the plans for this development there does not seem to be included disabled access for
the first storey of the childcare centre. This is of concern as it would be in breach of the regulations and the
national quality standards for the Early Childhood Education and Care sector, and | assume this would also
be a requirement of local government.

A further concern that | have is that there is currently a severe skills shortage in early childhood services. In
Wagga alone, rooms have been closed as there have not been staff available to meet the regulated staff
ratios. This shortage is expected to be ongoing at least for the next two years. | have concerns that the
applicant Money Ain"t Got No Owners Pty. Ltd. has undertaken due diligence and established the viability of
yet another early childhood centre in Wagga Wagga.

Finally, | am confused as why Playroom 4 (upstairs) has been identified space for 8 children in the 3 — 8-year
old’s given that my understanding is the Child Care Centres are a service for children aged 3 - 6.

| appreciate the opportunity to respond to the development application.
Yours faithfully
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From: I

Sent: Mon, 29 Aug 2022 17:43:05 +1000

To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: “

Subject: Re: Application No: DA22/0460 - attn Robyn Bradley

Attachments: We sent you safe versions of your files, Halloran St Letter 290822 .pdf

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

Wagga Wagga City Council
Cor Baylis & Morrow Streets
Wagga Wagga 2650

26th August 2022
Attention: Robyn Bradley
Re: Application No: DA22/0460

I am objecting to the proposed development planned for 32 Halloran St., Turvey Park
Lot 29 Sec B DP37333

My objection is based on the safely and welfare of children, families and the broader local community.

I have reviewed the plans and documents provided and have put together the following summary of my concerns:

* The proposed development does not fit within the established character of the area being predominantly double
brick, heritage style bungalows.

* The proposed development results in a substantial impact on the privacy of adjoining private homes both
immediate neighbours and those within close proximity, The area is characterised by single storey dwellings - the
proposed height for a double storey Child Care Centre is not in keeping with the current architecture.

* The current traffic along Halloran, Urana and Blamey Streets is already congested during drop off and pick-up
times. i I am fully aware of the congestion and risk of passing vehicles (picking up and dropping
off children)during busy periods.

***See attached independent traffic assessment.

* With an additional 46 vehicles arriving and leaving twice a day, taxi services dropping off and picking up, and the
added traffic relating to the general day-to-day operation of the centre, will create an even greater traffic hazard to
children.

* The proposed development on Halloran St (West side) boasts a wide footpath which is currently the only safe
refuge for: walkers and runners; people with prams; people using walking aids or wheeled devices (toddlers on
tricycles, people with limited mobility maintaining their independence on gophers) and those with restricted vision.
People’s safety is at risk due to vehicles entering and leaving the child care centre.

* The proposed development has very limited space for an emergency evacuation.
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* Currently, Turvey Park is well serviced with numerous Pre-Schools, long-day care centres and family day care
services, Adding to this, the recently opened centre at Turvey Tops, and another centre recently approved for
construction in Colemnan Street-is surely adequate,

* Currently the impact from congestion in Halloran Street is during School term. Long day-care centres operate up
to 50 or more wecks of the year providing little or no reprieve from noise (opening and closing of vehicle doors and
traffic pollution and noise).

* What guarantee do the residents mostly impacted have on the centre not operating on a week-end or adding to
their proposed operating hours?

The proposed DA for a Child Care Centre should be rejected by Wagga Wagga City council. Safety issues have
been highlighted - namely traffic and pedestrian safety in an area which already has a large Primary School.

Yours Sincerely
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Traffic Impacts. The author states:

Traffic impacts. ° There will be no negative impacts on street network
operation.

While | have not done a thorough assessment, it is hard to imagine how there will
not be negative impacts from the traffic generated from the new development with
56 students and staff with only 12 parking spaces on-site. This traffic is being
added to the traffic generated by over 400 school students and staff.

Concluding Statement

To be fair to the developer, the traffic generation from the Child Care Centre may
be fairly small and often “staggered” in arrival and departure when compared to
the Public School. Also, most of the vehicular and pedestrian safety issues result
from the management of students at the primary school. Over many years, this
has been difficult to improve and many attempts have been made. The situation
that | observed represents many of the worst aspects of school safety at beak up
time.

| observed students running, unattended while crossing the road, playing with
balls and mingling with moving cars and buses.

The school is one of the largest in Wagga Wagga with over 400 students and
staff. There are at least 15 bus routes servicing the school. The decision
makers, who are to consider the suitability of the subject development, must
consider the likely impact on the safety of all children frequenting the area.

In act judiciously; they deserve to be presented with a comprehensive statement
of the Traffic Impacts.
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Council Administration Centre Morrow Street
Wagga Wagga
NSW 2650

Application No :DA22/0460. File No:D/2022/0460
Dear Peter Thompson,

In regards to the development of the property at 32 Halloran Street Turvey Park 2650 Lot 29
Sec B DP 37333: Two Storey Childcare Centre proposal | wish to submit the following
cbjection.

The grounds for objection are as follows:

1, Firstly, as it is a two storey, modemn design building it is not aesthetic to the surrounding
infrastructure. While there are some two storey buildings in the area they are mainly
additions to existing premises and do not cover the entire block. The height of the building
will cast shadows over the surrounding homes as well as removing any privacy they have.
Obscure glazing or screening is not part of this proposal and is only mentioned as an “if
required”. Families will be impacted by not wanting to utilise their outdoor areas during the

2. Noise levels will increase once the centre is operational. With the centre operating from
6.30am until 6.30pm this residential area will be impacted by cars arriving and departing
during what are usually quiet hours.

As the children will be playing in a small enclosed area on two levels noise will be amplified.
While acoustic fencing is proposed this will not have much impact on the second storey. No
details for the acoustic mitigation report are available at this point. What type of material will
be used? Who will enforce the adherence of the outdoor play times as reported in the
documents to minimise noise for the surrounding neighbours?

3. With 12 staff, most of whom have to park in the street, this will add to the already quite
minimal available space. The school has no kiss and drop area and parking is limited to one
side of the street being the side where the houses are. The school had to lobby for an
extended period to have this area made non parking for the safety of the children. Parents
often park and let children cross the road to or from the school.

When school hours drop off and pick up are added into the mix the demand for parking will
exceed availability. This will force people to use the adjacent streets parking and then cross
the road at the intersection of Halloran, Blamey and Bluett which is very chaotic at that time.
As the streets do not form a cross intersection but are offset it is quite dangerous when there
are lots of cars parked or moving through it.

The proposal refers to low local traffic flow which is true for the middle of the day but hectic
during the times from 8.30 to 9.30 and 3.00 to 4.00. Couple this with buses arriving during
these times as well as being used for special events at other times of the day eg excursions,
sporting events. Through experience working with children it is not unusual for some children
to resist going into care or school and will often run away. With the increase in traffic at
these times this would be potentially dangerous. When events are held at the school eg.
book week parades, Easter parades, kinder orientation, etc they can have hundreds of
people looking to drive and park in the area.
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While the centre has 6 parking spaces for visitors concem must be raised about cars
reversing onto Halloran St directly in front of the school. Is the planned parking suitable for a
car to drive in, park and then change direction to enable it to drive out if spaces on either
side or directly behind it are used?

4. The children will have very limited access to the natural environment which is highly
valued for growth and development. While shade is available the western side will be fully
exposed to the westem sun.

While trees are envisioned to
soften the appearance of the building natural shade does not seem a priority unless the
shadow from the building itself is considered enough. 30% shade as stated will not be
enough in summer. Glass acoustic on the upper floor facing west will only increase the heat
for this play area.

While this proposal satisfies the R1 Residential objective of enabling other land uses that
provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of the residents do we really need
this facility on a small block in a fully residential area. There are a number of both preschools
and child care centres in the area already that have access to more outdoor space and
better access for traffic. Child centres are encouraged to be on comers not near them as
stated in the report so is this really the best place for one? Would you want your child in a
narrow two storey building or in an open environment?
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Ait: Robyn Bradley, re: application DA22/0460

Dear Robyn,

| am writing to you today to oppose the request for development of a daycare centre at 32
Halloran St. Please find below my reasoning behind my rejection of the proposal:

- This is a very peaceful area with many elderly and retired occupants but the addition of new
traffic to an already busy enough area during school drop off/pick up times would be an
inconvenience and disturbance to our residents.

Thank you for your time in reading my letter.
Have a great day.
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Wagga Wagga City Council
PO Box 20

Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Attention: Robyn Bradley

RE: Development Application by

DA22/0460

Applicant: Money Aint Got No Owners Pty Ltd

Proposal: Two Storey Childcare Centre (46 places)
Location: 32 Halloran Street, Wagga Wagga, NSW 2650

| refer to the above application and herewith tender my objection to this development proposal for the
following reasons:

I strongly object to this development application.

the safety of the other students, teachers, staff and the elderly residents with the increased traffic load
that this development will cause. Drop off and pick up in Halloran is already a nightmare. Cars and buses
constantly coming and going it what is already a very narrow street.

There is definitely not enough room for two cars to pass going down this street.

The location of the proposed development is near an intersection directly opposite the school. Vehicles
have to stop in the middle of Blamey Street to allow others to move out of Halloran Street. | have been
caught here on a couple of occasions myself,

The car park entry is straight opposite a school bus stop. This is going to cause problems with buses coming
and going, and cars lining up to access the car parking area of the proposed centre, which is too small, not
to mention the little children that just jump off the bus without looking. From the design included in the
application there is not enough room to access the two parks closest to the building without driving onto
a shared area. Surely this dangerous and illegal.

Vehicle numbers will be increased in this already busy area this is wrong and dangerous. The parking
outside the school is already taken with employees at the school. The application states there is twelve
employees at the child- care centre and only twelve car parks. Where will everyone park? How will there
be enough room for 46 more children to be dropped off?
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The number of parking spaces available during the day is severely diminished on Council rubbish collection
days. The number of cars in the street is dramatically increased on days when it is wet. Where will the
loading zone be that the development will require for drop off of supplies and their waste removal?

The design of the proposed building is not in keeping with the neighbourhood. It will de value the house
around it, It is ugly and looks like boxes stacked on each other with a roof. It has no eaves and is pushed
back way past the building set back of the area.

The neighbourhood already has seven child minding businesses available. Fernleigh Road, Mount Austin
Avenue, Urana Street, Macleay Street, Coleman Street, Shaw Street and Station Place are all available
close by. | do not think it is necessary to have another one, particularly one that is two stories high.

This application / development is definitely not in the best interest of the community, Turvey Park
Primary School or the existing residents. This development will put children and elderly resident’s lives
at risk.

| appreciate being given an opportunity to state my views. | strongly object to this application
believe this is not the location for this development.

Regards,
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From: I

Sent: Thu, 8 Sep 2022 19:18:57 +1000

To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: "Grp - Councillors" <Grp-Councillors@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: DA 22/0460 - 32 Halloran Street

Attachments: DA Submission.zip

Hello Robyn,

Please find attached our submission in relation to Development Application 22/0460 — 32 Halloran
Street.

Thanking you,
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Wagga Wagga City Council
Cnr Morrow and Baylis Streets

Wagga Wagga, NSW, 2650

Contact: Robyn Bradley

Application No: DA 22/0460

File No: D/2022/0460

Applicant: Money Aint Got No Owners Pty Ltd

Proposal: Two Storey Childcare Centre (46 Places)

Property: 32 Halloran Street, TURVEY PARK, NSW 2650, Lot 29 Sec B DP 37333

Dear Robyn

Got No Owners Pty Ltd” and include the following attachments and statements for your perusal in
relation to this matter.

We have serious concerns in relation to this development and we ‘Strongly Object’, ta the
proposed development in our established residential community. We would object to any two
storey development, child care or not.

We thank you for taking the time to read over our concerns. We pray that the decision made
on this development is in keeping with what is right for the immediate residents, the children
attending school at TPPS and the Turvey Park community as a whole.

Thanking you,

Regards,
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Conclusions

Whilst it is fair to say that a Child Care Centre is ‘permissible’ in an R1 residential area, there
are many extenuating factors, that make the proposal for the development at 32 Halloran Street,
‘not permissible’.

The applicant’s submission is incomplete, meets only the very barest of minimum
requirements, does not address the interests or concerns of the immediate or wider community and
is totally inconsistent with the existing streetscape and development in the suburb of Turvey Park.

_ states the proposed centre only meets minimum

requirements for space by the Early Childhood and Care Regulations and this includes the upstairs
play area of the proposed development which is exposed to the extreme weather we experience in
Summer and Winter. It is also stated that children thrive in more open and spacious areas. The
development is on a narrow block and is not in the best interest of the children that will attend.

The proposed development will increase the collection of storm water from the site.
Currently, both existing premises are less in size than the proposed building. {220m2 against
250m2). The hardstand car park area is more than one third of the total block. (380m2). This will
cause an inundation of storm water to an already challenged Rear of Block Main behind our
properties.

The demolition and construction will bring a great deal of unwanted activity to the
neighbourhood. This activity is amplified by the size of this Commercial Development and has a far
greater impact than would a Residential Development on the immediate community. The road
netwark of Halloran Street is damaged on the Eastern side and is only from the heavier buses that
use it. The Western side is generally of good condition and does not show any signs of fatigue as it
only carries the light residential traffic. Sustained heavy vehicle movements from such a
development can only mean the demise of yet another road infrastructure in Wagga Wagga.

The bus, traffic, delivery and pedestrian movements in the area are already a huge problem.
Introducing another host of vehicles and pedestrians to the immediate area will amplify the problem
greatly. The proposed location of the access is flawed. Cars waiting to turn in from North and South
in Halloran Street at the same time, cars sitting across the footpath waiting to exit the centre and
buses stopped at the school will cause gridlock at the location. Even if a bus is not stopped, there is
still not enough room in our narrow street to accommodate the movements of the proposed centre,
There is not enough parking allowed for the centre, (even though it meets guidelines) and will be an
imposition on the surrounding parking of the area. The driveway location of the proposal will take
away two existing parking spaces itself which cannot be replaced. | have included some photographs
of three other Day Care facilities in the immediate area, showing the parking facility required by
their staff and the impact to their surroundings.
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Fernleigh Road Child Care staff are using the car park of the church at Heath Street
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Kookaburra Preschool are using the wider Coleman Street for the staff to park.

Document Set ID: 5754495
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/09/2022



Urana Street Child Care staff are using Wade Street and Urana Street as on street parking.
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Once again, the development report does not address the traffic and parking problems of the area.
There traffic report is incomplete and inaccurate. | would urge you to read the report attached,

The disruption and noise from this proposal will begin the day of the demolition. It will
continue with the construction of the commercial facility and with it's day to day functioning. It has
no place in the residential area as proposed. It takes in no consideration for the residents and
surrounding community it will impact. The loss of privacy to the residents surrounding the
development is simply devastating. No one wants this kind of attention. They just want to go about
their lives with no inconvenience or fear of being watched. The development is simply a “money
grab” from an, “out of town developer”, who cares nothing of our community and its requirements.
We are a “close knit” little suburb in Turvey Park. Most of the people who live here are long term
residents, or they grew up in the area and have made their way back here in later life. The past few
weeks has only bought our community even closer together, in the complete rejection of the
proposed development.

The Developer speaks of landscaping to soften the look of the proposed building. We would
reject the proposal for these enormous trees they want to plant_ killing our
established trees and damaging the foundations and assets we have worked so hard to construct.
Once again, they have not considered the impact on existing residents, just so they can get their
development over the line.

Thanking you.
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STORM WATER

The stormwater main along the rear of the Dalton Street properties is only 150mm diameter
from Blamey Street downstream to the pit at the rear of 23 Dalton, Here it changes to 225mm and
flows through the boundary between 19 and 21 Dalton out into the storm water main on Dalton
Street itself.

Since the construction of this Rear Of Block main, there have been another two dwellings
built in Blamey Street which now drop storm water into this main as well as development on
properties down Dalton and Halloran Street. (Figure 8). My concerns of the capacity are founded as |
have seen the pits along this main surcharge out into yards and flow overland, down between the
residences of Dalton and Halloran Street.

The storm water main in Dalton Street that this rear of block main connects to, runs back up
Dalton Street and along Blamey Street, into Gissing Oval, but continues up toward Bluett Crescent.
There is a huge amount of water which spills from Gissing Oval in heavy storms down onto Blamey
Street where there is two Side Entry Pits. These pits cannot handle the water. (Figures 1 and 2).
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Figure 1
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Figure 2
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There is another grated pit in Blamey Street at the park, (Figure 3). This pit also surcharges
in heavy rain. The storm water system ultimately collects water from Houses and off the streets as
far as Fernleigh Road to the south. Up to Heath Street, Mair Street, Heydon Avenue and Bluett
Crescent to the East. All of Bluett Crescent, and Dalton Street to the West. It Also collects all house
run off and road run off in Halloran Street. The catchment to this main is extensive.

Figure 3
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Ultimately, all the storm water fills the kerb, overflows to the footpath and runs into 2/34
Halloran Street. The house here has been flooded on 3 occasions. It now sports a concrete retaining
wall across the front and a raised driveway to stop this water. (Figures 4 and 5). | feel now it will

have nowhere to io but down the side of 55 Blamey Street and ance again continue overland -

Figure 4
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The proposed development has a hardstand carpark at the front that is more than one third
of the block plus paths around the building (approximately 380m2)}. This will collect a lot of storm
and overland water that is going to end up in the rear of block main. The roof area of this
development is over 250m2 with 14 downpipes that will spill to the main. The play area at the rear
also has a pit to collect ground water. The already overloaded main cannot handle this influx of
water from the site.

Another concern | have is their proposal to plant trees across the rear of the development.
{obviously to alleviate the hot summer sun and winds). This will be to the detriment of the council
assets (sewer and storm water mains
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Figure 8

Document Set ID: 5754495
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/09/2022



Site Demolition and Construction

| have serious concerns about the vehicle and machinery movements associated with this
development and the demalition.

The demolition will involve large excavators and tip trucks to remove the rubble from the
site. (Not how it has been stated in the Waste Management Plan}. This will create a lot of heavy
vehicle movements, including the delivery of these excavators on low loaders. These vehicles will be
unloaded on the street. Tip truck movements and steel track excavators will damage the existing
bitumen and stone seal. There is already evidence in the street, of damage from the bus movements
alone (Figures 9,10, 11 and 12}.

The tip trucks cannot turn on site. They will have to either reverse in or reverse out of the
site. This will have adverse effects on pedestrian traffic, (many children) and vehicular traffic trying
to access the school. Damage to the existing footpath from the heavy machinery will cause trip
hazards to pedestrians outside of working hours.

To achieve the height, they require for their proposed floor level, there will have to be a
quantity of cut and fill. Council has a “no vibratory machinery” policy in urban areas with roadworks
hecause of the damage it causes on neighbouring houses. To achieve the compaction necessary to
bring the floor level up 500mm at the rear of the building, | am wondering how they propose to do
this without “vibrating equipment”. The houses of the neighborhood, _ do not have
enormous foundations under them. Vibrating equipment would be detrimental to house
foundations and to the ornate cornices within the premises.

The number of trades needed to complete such a proposal is enormous. Where will they
park? Again, there will be a huge number of heavy vehicles delivering materials to site. These
vehicles all have restricted vision. Because the overhead powerlines sit so far into the footpath
alignment, it will leave no choice but to set cranes on the existing footpath alignment to lift
materials to site. Concrete pumping booms will be the same. Materials being moved by this
equipment will need to sit on the footpath and road reserve, to be unloaded.

Construction will create so much noise. Ongoing, for months and months. Construction will
produce a lot of waste. This cannot be removed with council collection. Again, more heavy vehicles
with restricted vision, and all near the school and a congested area.

We don’t believe this commercial building has any place in a residential neighborhood nor
does its commercial construction. Construction associated with residential works is not anywhere
the scale of a commercial construction of this size.

There are serious safety concerns associated with the pedestrian and public vehicle
movements for this process of the development. The development will be detrimental to council
assets and is not in the best interest of the rate payers and residents of Turvey Park.
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Figure 9
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Figure 10
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Figure 11
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Figure 12
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Site Analysis

(Figure 13) — Amended diagram from the development application shows true weather patterns for
the Wagga Wagga region.

- Temperate North Easterly winds on diagram are really hot North Westerly winds in
summer. The majority of Wagga Wagga’s weather is associated with the Northwest.

- Temperate South Easterly winds on diagram are actually freezing cold South Westerly
winds in winter. The temperature at any time of the year will decrease dramatically with the influx of
South Westerly winds. In Summer, they are welcomed to relieve the heat but are extremely rare.

-South Westerly winds are actually Southeasterly. any weather from the East produces
heavy rain and thunderstorms.

The play areas on the back of the development are compromised. The play area on the first
floor of the development is going to expose children to the worst weather of the Wagga Wagga
region. A glass filled area in Summer with the heat and the winds! Are they planning to “cook” these
children?

In the Winter, the playground areas ae exposed to cold Southwesterly winds. The shading
created by our boundary fence in Winter is enough to reduce our Kikuyu Lawn to mud. The shading
of the proposed development will not allow lawns to grow on the Southern side of the development
during the Winter months. We would suggest, there is not going to be many outside activities with
this development given the diverse weather conditions encountered in our region.
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Traffic Concerns

The report prepared by TEF does not reflect the true vehicle movements and statistics
associated with a rural situation and in particular, Wagga Wagga. It is convenient the report would
table statics from a TFNSW study that displays their peak drop off and pick up times just outside the
schools operating hours. Maybe in a metropolitan area, but certainly not in the regions.

The report shows the surrounding streets, labelled with parking lanes and two-way traffic.
This is not true. The streets are narrow and cannot handle the traffic they carry in peak periods now.
The report also fails to identify Mair Street on the Eastern side of the school, that is a narrower
street again (only 8.3m) and overflows with pick up as well.

The parking zones are not documented properly. There is a section on the Eastern side
(approx. 6 car spaces) that is a “No Stopping” zone. This area cannot be utilized at any time of the
day or night, 7 days a week.

The report, at no stage, addresses the influx of vehicles on wet days. Vehicle movements are
close to double on days of rain. The report, also, makes no reference to the parking spaces lost
because of council rubbish collection on Thursday’s. Bins go out Wednesday night and cars cannot
park in front of the bins and impede their collection.

The report also fails to identify the amount of parking required for school functions that
occur, or the bus movements associated with excursions, swimming and athletic carnivals. Functions
such as NAIDOC Week, Book Week, School Fete attract more than 100 vehicles to the immediate
area.

The report suggests the site is satisfactory because it is near a corner. This is not a fair
statement. The driveway to the development is in a dangerous location. It is only 28 metres from the
intersection, barely enough room for four cars to stop and wait to access the proposed
development, which then causes vehicles to block the intersection at Blamey and Halloran Streets.
Add a bus in, using the bus stop, and we have a serious problem.

Cars accessing the car park from the North, will be required to blindly turn right from behind
a bus stopped at the school. This creates another serious situation. (Figure 20).

The parking survey talks of an abundance of car parks within 150 and 250 metres of the
Centre. However, all these parks are on narrow streets. Again, 2 parking lanes and one single lane
through. This means more congestion. | really don’t think a young mum is going to park hundreds of
metres away, and lug their child, and a day bag all that distance. It is unrealistic. They’ll want to park
as close to the development as possible. Once again, parking problems.

Because this is a commercial development, (as stated in section 4.4 of the waste
management plan), and because of the vehicle movements to and from the car park of such
development, surely there will have to be a “No Parking” zone either side of the driveway, so vision
is not restricted coming out of the carpark. This will mean even more parking spaces lost.

Vehicles delivering supplies will have to enter the proposed carpark for drop off. The car
park cannot accommodate the delivery vehicles turning circles, so they will be forced to reverse out
onto the street.
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Figure 16

Looking to Blamey Street
intersection

Document Set ID: 5754495
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/09/2022



Figure 17

Looking down Halloran Street from
Blamey Street intersection
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Figure 18

Waiting to get out of Dalton Street
to turn toward Bourke Street
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Figure 19

Looking down Blamey Street to
Halloran Street

Document Set ID: 5754495
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/09/2022



Figure 20
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Noise from Development

The proposed development will generate more noise than would be usual for the
neighborhood.

- Demolition noise {and Dust) — Heavy machinery used to remove existing buildings and footings.
Amplified ground vibrations.

- Construction noise — this will be constant for months and months. Construction will be six days a
week, taking away our peaceful weekends. Again, ground vibration from rollers, excavators can

damage the foundations ||| | GGG

- Operational noise — to state that the Centre noise will be contained by the acoustic fences
proposed is not true. Firstly, we reject the proposed height of the fences. These fences take away
from the look and feel of the neighborhood. They propose some of these fences to be the same
height of the ceilings in a house.

The noise will radiate out from the play areas to the side and rear, plus noise from the upstairs area.
It is in close proximity to seven neighboring properties. This is unacceptable.

- Cleaning and maintenance — after conferring with two other childcare Centre managers, it is
apparent that the Centre cleaning is done outside of their operating hours. It was also noted that the
mowing and grounds maintenance was conducted on weekends only. Rubbish removal was on the
council collection day, but the excess was collected in a skip bin on a Saturday as well.

In conclusion, we are aware that the school opposite the proposed site generates a certain
amount of noise. However, the noise is limited to drop off, recess, lunch and pick up. In between
these times it is relatively quiet and peaceful. There is 12 weeks of the year we have no noise,
because of school holidays. The noise from the school is metres away, as the school is stand alone.
The noise from the proposal i way too close.
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Privacy

The proposed two storey development at 32 Halloran Street does not belong in the location
it has been set down for. It is between three residential dwellings and directly affects another eight.

The height of the building overlooks directly into the yards of eleven (11) surrounding
neighbours

I
Remember the development is

Attached are photos taken from
approximately five metres higher tha iving 2 more enhanced view of the affected

premises.

The addresses affected are as follows:
26 Halloran Street
28 Halloran Street
30 Halloran Street
34/1 Halloran Street
34/2 Halloran Street
55 Blamey Street
29 Dalton Street
27 Dalton Street
25 Dalton Street
23 Dalton Street

21 Dalton Street

There is a real concern the development if completed will be vulnerable to break in and
graffiti as happens quite regularly at the school. It is just another attractant to an undesirable crowd
that the residents in the immediate area would like to avoid.

This development is not in the best interests of the community’ nor the residents that it’s
construction will directly affect.
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Landscaping
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Waste Management Plan

The waste management plan provided in this application, 2.4 demolition — is so far from
reality it is ludicrous. Do these developers honestly think that people would believe the nonsense
they have placed in this section of the report.

The site is not large enough to store all the recycled materials they have stated and continue
with construction. The report states that broken bricks and concrete is to be crushed and reused on
site. Imagine the noise and the dust created by a crushing plant in a residential area.

For the developer to state they are going to hold 750m3 of soil on site, 105m3 of green
waste on site, that they are going to clean and reuse 60m3 of bricks from demolition is totally
unbelievable. To state that they will, on site, crush 180m3 concrete, that they will re-use dried
Cyprus Pine for form working, that you couldn’t drive a nail into with a sledgehammer, is just
ridiculous. These developers need to start smelling, what they are shoveling at our community. It is
not even close to believable.

Did the developer just cut and paste this into their application. The whole construction
waste report is degrading to the intelligence of the reader. I'm sure Kurrajong Recycling does not
want the materials they have stated.

As for the report — Part 4 — ongoing use, we have contacted several childcare facilities, all
around 60 children and asked about their refuse. It has been stated that 3 bins a week of refuse for
46 children is not realistic.
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Garry Gaffney trading as Regional Transport

Planning

ABN 41 813 428-421

79 Kincaid Street Wagga Wagga NSW 2650
Mob. 0439 656769
Email garudagaff@yahoo.com.au

29 August 2022

Proposed Child Care Centre
Halloran St
Wagga Wagga
Review of TIAR

Regional Transport Planning was recently approached by residents of Halloran St to
assist them to appreciate the traffic situation which might result from increased traffic at
the southern end of Halloran Street after the opening of a proposed Child Care Centre

| have briefly read the TIAR prepared by a Sydney based traffic engineer TEF. | also met
on-site with several concerned residents of Halloran Street and Bluett Cr and observed
the traffic situation outside the public school at school break up time. | listened to the
concerns of the residents.

Having formed the opinion that the proposed development will occur in a place where
there are serious traffic risks to children, and that the Child Care Centre could make the
situation worse, | could not walk away. As an experience Traffic Engineer with 30 plus
years of experience, (including chairman of the Wagga Wagga Traffic Committee), |
strongly felt that | should write an opinion. | offered to do this “Pro Bono” and allow the
residents to use my opinion to support any submission that they might make to Council.

| have also practiced as a Consultant Traffic Engineer in this city for over 15 years and
have written many TIARs.

| feel that the TIAR prepared by TEF does not adequately describe the existing situation
and therefore the resultant detrimental threat that the development might have on
Child Safety.

It is the purpose of the TIAR to accurately and clearly set out the existing situation and
the likely impacts of a proposed development on traffic and safety.

| will set out briefly, some comments on the TIAR after my brief reading of it. | only
highlight these to illustrate that the report is inadequate. It is not a comprehensive
critique of the report. This would take more time that | have to offer.
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Consultation

It seems that the consultant has not carried out interviews with the relevant
stakeholders. There is no mention of the opinions of the School Principal, the P and C,
the bus operators, the pick-up parents and carers, or the residents in the location. In my
brief consultation and observations, | believe that the existing traffic conflicts and
concerns of stakeholders would have been worthy of inclusion in the TIAR.

Road Width Description

Most of the local streets in the area are 9 metres of width. In Wagga Wagga, and
elsewhere, this width is regarded as having 3 lanes — two parking lanes and one two way
travelling lane. Oncoming vehicles, (where the parking lanes are occupied), must wait
and weave into parking spaces to pass oncoming vehicles. This works well in lightly
trafficked streets. Where it doesn’t work the remedy is to restrict parking. Itis
misleading for the Traffic Engineer to describe the 9 m street as having 4 lanes — two for
parking and two for opposing traffic. See page 3 of the TIAR. This is a fundamental issue

in understanding the traffic impacts.

Parking Spaces and congestion.

This photo illustrates how the
narrow streets operate.

Both sides of the street are
parked including on one side by a
large bus. There were 4
oncoming northbound vehicles
and the south bound vehicle
needs to wait in behind the bus. |
measured slightly more than 4
metres between the parked
vehicles.

The Traffic Engineer has either
made a serious error or does not
understand Wagga conventions.

The congestion in the area at school breakup time has been minimised in the TIAR. The

report states:

The survey results indicated that there were at least 20 spaces vacant
throughout the day (to a maximum of 43) in the survey area during the
times of operation of the proposed child care centre. * There are
ample parking opportunities within walking distance from the site.

My observations, (that were confirmed by residents) were that there are seldom
vacant spaces for parent pick-up in the afternoon. Some parents park up in
Bluett Cr and walk down to Blamey St and cross at a “staggered” intersection
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amid turning traffic and moving buses. Some carers actually illegally park on the
nature strip on the western side of Halloran St in the PM pick-up. Many parents
arrive quite early to get close to the school. Unfortunately the majority of close
parking spaces are on the western side of the street. This means that children
need to cross the street and are often unescorted. Sometimes there are siblings
being picked up, meaning that loading into the back seat behind the driver
requires opening of doors into the passing traffic. Increasing the traffic in the
street by adding a Centre with 46 students and 10 staff (with 12 parking spaces)
must have some impact on the traffic in Halloran St.

The report goes on to advise:
No congestion due to bus movements nor their parking was observed.
There was no double parking or blocking of intersections nor
driveways. In Halloran Street, buses took advantage of the No
Parking zone (2b in Figure 5) on the approach to the bus zone, as
necessary (only observed once). Not more than one bus stopped at the
Blamey Street stop at any one time

The photos above and below shows that this is not true. This bus is almost
opposite the proposed entrance to the new centre.

Looking south Looking north

The parked buses on the corner of Blamey St , east of Halloran, outside the school are,
in fact, illegally parked as the rear end is too close to the prolongation of the Halloran St
K&G and obstructs sight distance for turning cars and pedestrians.
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Traffic Impacts. The author states:

Traffic impacts.  There will be no negative impacts on street network
operation.

While | have not done a thorough assessment, it is hard to imagine how there will
not be negative impacts from the traffic generated from the new development with
56 students and staff with only 12 parking spaces on-site. This traffic is being
added to the traffic generated by over 400 school students and staff.

Concluding Statement

To be fair to the developer, the traffic generation from the Child Care Centre may
be fairly small and often “staggered” in arrival and departure when compared to
the Public School. Also, most of the vehicular and pedestrian safety issues result
from the management of students at the primary school. Over many years, this
has been difficult to improve and many attempts have been made. The situation
that | observed represents many of the worst aspects of school safety at beak up
time.

| observed students running, unattended while crossing the road, playing with
balls and mingling with moving cars and buses.

The school is one of the largest in Wagga Wagga with over 400 students and
staff. There are at least 15 bus routes servicing the school. The decision
makers, who are to consider the suitability of the subject development, must
consider the likely impact on the safety of all children frequenting the area.

In act judiciously; they deserve to be presented with a comprehensive statement
of the Traffic Impacts.
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From: -

Sent: Wed, 24 Aug 2022 20:24:35 +1000

To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Fwd: OBJECTION LETTER - MARK 2!

---------- Forwarded message -------—-

Attention: Robyn Bradley
Re: DA 22/0460  File No. D/2022/0460

We are writing to object to the proposed development of the two- storey Childcare Centre in
Halloran St

Our main concern is the safety of students , teachers and parents of both the Childcare Centre
and Turvey Park Primary School, particularly during dropoff and pickup times. There is much
congestion due to the narrowness of the street and the inadequate availability of parking.

and often have cars parked in our street during those busy times. Blamey St
and Bluett Crescent are also impacted. Each of these streets is quite narrow, and there is little
room to proceed due to cars parked on both sides of the road.

We have, over the years, been quite concerned about some peoples’ impatience, leading to near
misses! With the addition of several extra cars - there could be up to 30 additional vehicle
movements each morning and afternoon - we are worried about the potential of accidents.

Another consideration is the fact that there could be, on a fairly regular basis, delivery vehicles to
the centre, and also large commercial waste vehicles. As we mentioned before, there is little
room for 2 vehicles to pass let alone trucks of this size. We feel that our reasonably quiet
residential area could become a chaotic 'commercial' area
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From:

Sent: Mon, 22 Aug 2022 17:08:03 +1000
To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: DA 22/0460 Response

OFFICIAL

Dev App — DA22/0460
File D/2022/0460

Dear Cameron Collins and Robyn Bradley,

_nd I am very concerned about the proposal to establish

a Child Care Centre in the street.
I am oppaosed to the commercial venture...
1. because of the potentially increased traffic volume in the street; plus

Halloran Street is a small tree lined street bounded at each end by ‘T’ intersections leading onto busy
roads.

Both ends are continuously impeded by school buses and traffic comprised of school staff, school
parents dropping off children and the local children (at least two block radius) themselves walking to
and from school.

The Southern end is always congested, especially considering the offset junction with Bluett Cres
feeding straight into the school bus zone and confusing the Halloran Street traffic.

The narrower Northern end comes onto another busy road which bus drivers continuously struggle with
(both accessing and egressing) because of the school traffic turning into the street or ‘Giving Way’ while
stopping right on top of the intersection. It is also structurally impeded by the refuge island placed
awkwardly on the busy Urana Street only 10 metres to the East of the T

Plus, diagonally opposite, there is yet another offset junction with Turner Street creating the same
compounded issues.

If traffic volumes in -street were increased any further, | am afraid it will inevitably end in a tragedy.

| cannot justify the additional inconvenience, nor the elevated risks associated with establishing the new
commercial organisation in the residential street. | feel it is extremely inappropriate and dangerous to
have any additional traffic diverted through Halloran as there are too many children, too many cars and
the street is not capable of handling the proposed additional traffic volumes.
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From: |

Sent: Mon, 5 Sep 2022 08:59:15 +1000

To: "City of Wagga Wagga" <Council@wagga.nsw.gov.au>

e I
Subject: DA22/0460-

TO; Robyn Bradley

I 1y obfection o the sbove DA that being

a Childcare Centre at 32 Halloran Street Turvey Park NSW 2650.
My Objectios are as followed;

1. The increase of traffic flow to the street particularly at morning and afternoon drop off and pick up times with
Turvey Park School across the road. The street is very congested at these times .

2. The lack of parking in the street and surrounding streets this will create for residents with staff parking in streets
and parents picking up and dropping off children .

3. The increase in delivery vehicles to the centre .

4. The potential for accidents increasing particularly as there are no designated crossings for students parents etc on
any streets surrounding the school or proposed childcare centre .

6. There are already 6 childcare centres located in the Turvey Park suburb .

7. The extra noise levels to surrounding residents for the centre particularly as it is two storey and playground area
will spread noise wider as it is on second level.

8. The two storey development is not in keeping with the street scape of the area and would detract from the ascetic
street scape of Halloran Street .

9. I have discussed the centre with a Childcare centre owner who informed me that a centre of just 46 places would
not be viable profitably so I ask the question is this the true motive for the development ?

T hope you take my concerns into consideration for this development and I strongly urge you to reject it.
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City of Wagga Wagga
Council of the City of Wagga Wagga
PO Box 20 Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

1 September 2022

Attention: Robyn Bradley

RE: DA objection to Wagga Childcare Centre - {Application No: DA22/0460 File No:D/2022/0460)

Dear Ms Bradley.

| write to express my vehement and most strenuous objection to the aforementioned application
currently lodged with Wagga Wagga City Council for 32 Halloran St TURVEY PARK NSW 2650, Lot 29 Sec
B DP 37333.

_ the families and most importantly the students who currently are

supported by the Turvey Park Public School. | offer the following specific reasons as evidence for my
objection:

1. Surrounding aesthetics: A quick drive and a quick glance at the immediate Halloran Street
reveals there are almost no residential buildings that are two story in height. The only two story
buildings are located in the Turvey Park Primary School, so to approve such an application would
break with long standing precedent within the street. | reiterate, Halloran Street is a residential
areas and to approve a commercial two story building would destroy the residential
streetscape. Wagga City Council have a responsibility to maintain and preserve the historical
significance and charm.

2. Privacy consideration: As noted, there are no two story buildings in Halloran Street, and the
introduction of a commercial two story premises would expose the immediate neighbours to
unwanted encroachment on their privacy. The unsolicited visibility into the neighbours
backyard will expose private residents to unwanted attention and, moreover, the added noise
pollution will pose an avoidable issue for them. Presumably, the childcare centre would have
heating and air conditioning that will also contribute to avoidable noise and environmental
pollution.

3. Precipitating traffic congestion: The current traffic challenge of each school morning and
afternoon creates total gridlock within Halloran 5t and the immediate surrounding streets.
Halloran street is incredibly narrow already with limited parking so to approve an application
that will clearly be a significant contributor to traffic seems like a counterintuitive move on
behalf of Wagga City Council. | welcome Wagga City Council to offer an explanation as to how
they could possibly justify such an approval.
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Traffic Impacts. The author states:

Traffic impacts. ° There will be no negative impacts on street network
operation.

While | have not done a thorough assessment, it is hard to imagine how there will
not be negative impacts from the traffic generated from the new development with
56 students and staff with only 12 parking spaces on-site. This traffic is being
added to the traffic generated by over 400 school students and staff.

Concluding Statement

To be fair to the developer, the traffic generation from the Child Care Centre may
be fairly small and often “staggered” in arrival and departure when compared to
the Public School. Also, most of the vehicular and pedestrian safety issues result
from the management of students at the primary school. Over many years, this
has been difficult to improve and many attempts have been made. The situation
that | observed represents many of the worst aspects of school safety at beak up
time.

| observed students running, unattended while crossing the road, playing with
balls and mingling with moving cars and buses.

The school is one of the largest in Wagga Wagga with over 400 students and
staff. There are at least 15 bus routes servicing the school. The decision
makers, who are to consider the suitability of the subject development, must
consider the likely impact on the safety of all children frequenting the area.

In act judiciously; they deserve to be presented with a comprehensive statement
of the Traffic Impacts.
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Traffic Impacts. The author states:

Traffic impacts. ° There will be no negative impacts on street network
operation.

While | have not done a thorough assessment, it is hard to imagine how there will
not be negative impacts from the traffic generated from the new development with
56 students and staff with only 12 parking spaces on-site. This traffic is being
added to the traffic generated by over 400 school students and staff.

Concluding Statement

To be fair to the developer, the traffic generation from the Child Care Centre may
be fairly small and often “staggered” in arrival and departure when compared to
the Public School. Also, most of the vehicular and pedestrian safety issues result
from the management of students at the primary school. Over many years, this
has been difficult to improve and many attempts have been made. The situation
that | observed represents many of the worst aspects of school safety at beak up
time.

| observed students running, unattended while crossing the road, playing with
balls and mingling with moving cars and buses.

The school is one of the largest in Wagga Wagga with over 400 students and
staff. There are at least 15 bus routes servicing the school. The decision
makers, who are to consider the suitability of the subject development, must
consider the likely impact on the safety of all children frequenting the area.

In act judiciously; they deserve to be presented with a comprehensive statement
of the Traffic Impacts.
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